

LOUISVILLE

1400 PNC Plaza • 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Phone (502) 540-2300 • Fax (502) 585-2207 www.dinslaw.com

John E. Selent 502-540-2315 john.selent@dinslaw.com

August 9, 2004

Via Hand Delivery

Hon. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40601 RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2004

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Ballard Rural Telephone v. Jackson Purchase Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, before the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky - Case No. 2004-00036

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed for filing with the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky is one original and ten (10) copies of <u>Signed</u> Exhibits 2 and 4 to Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation Inc.'s <u>Reply</u> in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment in the above-styled case. This <u>Reply</u> was filed yesterday.

Thank you, and if you have any questions with regard to this matter, please call me.

Very truly yours,

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

John E. Selent

JES/bmt Enclosures

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION RECEIVED

AUG 1 () 2004

In the Matter of:

BALLARD RURAL TELEPHONE
COMMISSION

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC.
Complainant

v.

JACKSON PURCHASE RURAL
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE
CORPORATION
Defendant

Defendant

SIGNED EXHIBITS 2 AND 4 TO BALLARD RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Ballard Rural"), by counsel, hereby submits the attached signed affidavits of Harlan Parker and Randy Grogan, which are Exhibits 2 and 4, respectively, to its Reply in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment previously filed with the Commission on August 9, 2004. The attached affidavits are identical to the affidavits which were filed and served yesterday with the Reply, except that the attached affidavits are signed and notarized.

Respectfully submitted,

John E. Selent

Holly C. Wallage

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

1400 PNC Plaza 500 W. Jefferson Street

Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 540-2300 (Office)

(502) 585-2207 (Fax) john.selent@dinslaw.com (E-Mail) holly.wallace@dinslaw.com (E-Mail)

COUNSEL TO BALLARD RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was served via First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the following individuals this day of August, 2004:

W. David Denton
Walter R. Luttrull III
Denton & Keuler, LLP
555 Jefferson Street
P.O. Box 929
Paducah, KY 42002-0929

G. Kelly Nuckols President & CEO Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P.O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030

COUNSEL TO BALLARD RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC.

93461v1 31471-1 •

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Matter	of:

BALLARD RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC. Complainant)))
v.) Case No. 2004-00036
JACKSON PURCHASE RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Defendant)))

AFFIDAVIT

Comes the affiant, Harlon Parker, and does depose and state as follows:

- I. My name is Harlon Parker. I am the General Manager of Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Ballard Rural").
- 2. In that capacity I am responsible for the day-to-day business operations of Ballard Rural. I report directly to the Board of Trustees of the cooperative.
 - 3. I have been the General Manager of Ballard Rural for 23 years.
- 4. Ballard Rural's telephone transmission lines use two feet of space on the utility poles of Jackson Purchase Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Purchase").
- 5 Ballard Rural's drop lines, that is, the lines between Ballard Rural's transmission lines and a customer's house, use one foot of space.

Hallet asker

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

08/10/04 08:39 🔁:03/05 NO:936

Harlon Parker

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY)) SS
COUNTY OF BALLARD)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me a notary public by Harlon Parker, to me known, this o day of August, 2004.

My commission expires:

December 23, 2004

Machon D. Man.

Notary Public, State at Large

93468v1

				·	
			•		

_

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Matter	of:
----	-----	--------	-----

BALLARD RURAL TELEPHONE COOPERATIVE CORPORATION, INC. Complainant)))
v.) Case No. 2004-00036
JACKSON PURCHASE RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Defendant)))

AFFIDAVIT

Comes the affiant, Randy Grogan, and does depose and state as follows:

- 1. My name is Randy Grogan.
- 2. I am the Controller of Ballard Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Ballard Rural"). My duties and responsibilities as the Controller of Ballard Rural are to account for and manage all monies received by Ballard Rural and paid by Ballard Rural to third party vendors. I am also responsible for assisting the company in monitoring its financial health.
- 3. I compiled Exhibit 3 to Ballard Rural's Reply in Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment. I prepared Exhibit 3 on the basis of records kept in the ordinary course of Ballard Rural's regularly conducted business. I am the custodian of those records.
 - 4. Exhibit 3 is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Randy (Dioga-

Randy Grogan

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY) SS) SS)

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me a notary public by Randy Grogan, to me known, this 10 day of August, 2004.

My commission expires:

Darler D. W.

Notary Public, State at Large

93408vl 31471/L